AGENDA

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
JUNE 17, 2003

COUNCIL CHAMBERS
7:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
ITEM #1 — APPROVAL OF MINUTES — MEETING OF MAY 21, 2003

RENEWAL ITEMS

ITEM #2 — APPROVAL OF ITEMS #3 THROUGH #6

ITEM #3 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. G.J. SLAGON & ASSOCIATES, 1000
JOHN R., for relief of the 6’ high masonry-screening wall required along the east
and south property lines.

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION. To grant G.J. Slagon & Associates, 1000 John R.,
a three (3) year renewal of relief of the 6’ high masonry-screening wall required
along the east and south property lines.

e There are no complaints or objections on file.
e Conditions remain the same.

ITEM #4 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. TROY SCHOOL DISTRICT, 4777
NORTHFIELD PARKWAY, for relief of the 4’-6” high masonry-screening wall
required along the west side of off-street parking.

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION. To grant the Troy School District, 4777 Northfield
Parkway, a three (3) year renewal of relief of the 4’-6” high masonry-screening
wall required along the west side of off-street parking.

e Conditions remain the same.
e We have no complaints or objections on file.



ITEM #5 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. CLARK RETAIL ENT, INC., 3400
ROCHESTER ROAD, for relief to maintain a 6’ high fence in place of the 6’ high
masonry-screening wall required along the east and a portion of the north
property line.

e Conditions remain the same.
e We have no complaints or objections on file.

ITEM #6 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. THE LUTHERAN CHURCH OF THE
MASTER, 3333 COOLIDGE, for relief to maintain a berm along the west side of
off-street parking in lieu of the required 4’-6” high masonry screening wall.

e Conditions remain the same.
e There are no complaints or objections on file.

POSTPONED ITEMS

ITEM #7 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. PPG INDUSTRIES, 5875 NEW KING, to
maintain a landscaped berm in lieu of the 6’ high masonry-screening wall
required along the west property line by Section 39.10.01.

ITEM #8 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. MR. & MRS. GARY SHEREDA, 5231
CROWFOOT, for relief to construct a family room addition with a rear yard
setback of 25.5’ where 40’ is required by Section 30.10.04.

ITEM #9 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. MR. THOMAS DOOLEY, 2872
WATERLOO DRIVE, for relief of the rear yard setback to construct a family room
addition with a 35.1" rear yard where 40’ is required by Section 30.10.04.

ITEM #10 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. MR. & MRS. RICK HOWARD, 2051 E.
BIG BEAVER, for relief to have a day care center for 145 children with 16,637
square feet of outdoor play space where 21,750 square feet are required by
Section 10.30.03.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

ITEM #11 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. TONY V'S SUNROOMS & SPAS,
REPRESENTING SERAGIO LOVISA, 929 PORTSMOUTH, for relief to
construct a rear yard addition with a 35’ rear yard setback where 45’ is required
by Section 30.10.02.

ITEM #12 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. TONY GALLO OF CAR WASH
BUILDERS, INC., 1350 LIVERNOIS, for relief to convert an existing commercial
building to a car wash with 1,987 square feet of countable landscaping where
3,993 square feet of landscape is required by Section 39.70.04.



ITEM #13 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. PATIO ENCLOSURES ON BEHALF
OF MR. & MRS. T. ZIMCOSKY, 1744 PICADILLY DR., for relief to construct a
porch enclosure with a 40’ rear yard setback where 45’ is required by Section
30.10.02.

ITEM #14 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. DANIEL LEEBOVE, OLYMPUS
CORPORATION, 141 & 143 CHOPIN (PROPOSED ADDRESSES), for relief to
split a parcel of property resulting in two parcels that are 7,200 square feet each
where a 7,500 square foot minimum lot size is required by Section 30.10.06.

ITEM #15 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. ITALY AMERICAN ON BEHALF OF
MR. & MRS. MARK STEPHENSON, 3899 WOODMAN, for relief to construct a
roof over an existing uncovered patio with a 32.85’ rear yard setback where a 45’
foot rear yard setback is required by Section 30.10.02.

ITEM #16 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. CARL GUNDERSON, 2775 RED FOX
TRAIL, for relief of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a detached garage, which
will be located partially in a side yard where Section 40.57.03 limits the location
of accessory buildings to a rear yard location.



AGENDA EXPLANATION
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS JUNE 17, 2003

2. RESOLVED, that Items #3 through #6 (with the exception of Iltem(s) ___
) are hereby approved in accordance with the suggested resolutions
printed in the Agenda Explanation.

Motion by
Supported by

3. G.J. Slagon & Associates, 1000 John R. Petitioner is requesting renewal of a
variance granted by this Board for relief of the 6’ high masonry-screening wall
required along the east and south property lines. The walls are required where
this non-residentially zoned property abuts residential zoned property. This relief
was originally granted in 1981, primarily due to the fact that the easterly portion
of the property line has a retention pond adjacent to it and the south property line
abuts the parking lot for the senior citizen complex. This item last appeared
before this Board at the meeting of June 2000 and was granted a three-year (3)
renewal at that time. Conditions remain the same and we have no complaints or
objections on file.

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION. To grant G.J. Slagon & Associates, 1000 John R.,
a three-year (3) renewal of relief of the 6" high masonry-screening wall required
along the east and south property lines.

e Conditions remain the same.
e We have no complaints or objections on file.

4. Troy School District, 4777 Northfield Parkway. Petitioner is requesting
renewal of a variance granted by this Board for relief of the 4’-6” high masonry-
screening wall required along the west property line of the site, which abuts
residential zoning. This relief has been granted on a yearly basis since July 1988
based on the fact that this does not cause an adverse effect on properties in the
immediate vicinity. This item last appeared before this Board at the meeting of
June 2000 and was granted a three-year (3) renewal at that time. Conditions
remain the same and we have no complaints or objections on file.

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION. To grant the Troy School District, 4777 Northfield
Parkway, a three-year (3) renewal of relief of the 4’-6” high masonry screening
wall required along the west property line of the site, which abuts residential
zoning.

e Variance does not have an adverse effect to surrounding property.
e Conditions remain the same.
e We have no complaints or objections on file.
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6. The Lutheran Church of the Master, 3333 Coolidge. Petitioner is requesting
renewal of a variance granted by this Board for relief of the 4’-6” high masonry-
screening wall required along the west property line. In 1976 permanent relief
was granted to allow a landscaped berm along approximately 80’ of the property
line as an obscuring element. In 1981 parking was increased and the Board
allowed this berm to be extended. Although the berm does exist along the entire
property line, an outdoor play area for the day care facility located here
encroaches into a portion of the berm. This item last appeared before this Board
at the meeting of June 2000 and was granted a three-year (3) renewal.
Conditions remain the same and we have no objections or complaints on file.

7. PPG Industries, 5875 New King. Petitioner is requesting a variance for relief
of the 6’ high masonry-screening wall required along the west property line that
abuts residential zoning. This relief was originally granted in 1988 based on the
fact that the petitioner installed a berm in place of the wall and the adjacent
property owners approved of the alternate screening. This item last appeared
before this Board at the meeting of May 20, 2003 and was postponed to allow the
Building Department to publish a Public Hearing in order to make this a
permanent variance. Public hearing notices have now been sent to the adjacent
property owners advising them of this consideration.

8. Mr. & Mrs. Gary Shereda, 5231 Crowfoot Dr. Petitioners are requesting relief
of the rear yard setback to construct a family room addition. The site plan
submitted indicates that the proposed family room addition would result with a
26.55 rear yard setback. Section 30.10.04 requires a 40’ minimum rear yard
setback in the R-1C Zoning District. This item first appeared before this Board at
the meeting of April 15, 2003 and was postponed to allow the petitioners the
opportunity to explore the possibility of reducing the size of this addition. At the
meeting of May 21, 2003 the Building Department received a request from the
petitioners asking once again that this item be postponed.

Mr. & Mrs. Shereda have now submitted a revised site plan, showing a smaller
addition, which would result with a 32.55’ rear yard setback.

9. Mr. Thomas Dooley, 2872 Waterloo Dr. Petitioner is requesting relief of the
rear yard setback to construct an addition to their family room. The site plan
submitted indicates an addition to the family room with a proposed 35.1’ rear
yard setback. Section 30.10.04 requires a 40’ minimum rear yard setback in the
R-1C Zoning District. This item first appeared before this Board at the meeting of
May 21, 2003 and was postponed to allow the petitioner to meet with his
architect to determine if he can expand his family room and still comply with the
Ordinance.
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10. Mr. & Mrs. Rick Howard, 2051 E. Big Beaver. Petitioners are requesting
relief of the Zoning Ordinance to construct additional parking area at the existing
day care center at 2051 E. Big Beaver. Section 10.30.03 of the Troy Zoning
Ordinance requires that a minimum of 150 square feet of outdoor play area be
provided for each child cared for at the center. For the 145-child capacity that is
proposed, a minimum of 21,750 square feet of outdoor play space is required.
The site plan submitted indicates that only 16,637 of square feet of outdoor play
space are proposed.

This item last appeared before this Board at the meeting of May 20, 2003 and
was postponed to allow the Board to determine if certain conditions could be
imposed on this variance request; and, to allow the petitioner the opportunity to
seek a text amendment to address this condition.

11. Tony V’s Sunrooms and Spas, 929 Portsmouth. Petitioners are requesting
relief of the rear yard setback to construct an addition. The site plan submitted
indicates a three-season room addition on the rear of the home with a proposed
35’ rear yard setback. Section 30.10.02 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a 45’
minimum rear yard setback in the R-1B Zoning Districts.

12. Tony Gallo, of Car Wash Builders, Inc., 1350 Livernois. Petitioner is
requesting relief of the Zoning Ordinance to convert an existing commercial
building at 1350 Livernois to a car wash. Section 39.70.04 of the Zoning
Ordinance requires a minimum of 3,993 square feet of countable landscaping be
provided on a site this size. The site plan submitted indicates that only 1,987
square feet of countable landscaping will be provided.

13. Patio Enclosures, 1744 Picadilly Dr. Petitioners are requesting relief of the
rear yard setback to construct a porch enclosure. The site plan submitted
indicates a rear porch enclosure with a proposed 40’ rear yard setback. Section
30.10.02 requires a 45’ rear yard setback in the R-1B Zoning District.

14. Daniel Leebove, 141 & 143 Chopin. Petitioner is requesting relief to
construct two new houses. The site plan submitted indicates demolishing the
existing house at 139 Chopin and splitting the property into two 60’ wide lots.
Each proposed lot would have only 7,200 square feet of area. Section 30.10.06
of the Zoning Ordinance requires a 7,500 square foot minimum area for lots in R-
1E Zoning Districts.

15. Italy American, 3899 Woodman. Petitioner is requesting relief to construct a
roof over an existing uncovered patio. The site plan submitted indicates a 32.85’
rear yard setback to the proposed covered patio. Section 30.10.02 requires a 45’
minimum rear yard setback in a R-1B Zoning District.
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16. Carl Gunderson, 2775 Red Fox Trail. Petitioner is requesting relief to
construct a detached garage. The site plan submitted indicates that the
proposed detached garage is partially in a side yard. Section 40.57.03 of the
Zoning Ordinance prohibits the location of an accessory building in any yard
except a rear yard.



